Third Amendment to Agreement

Between the County of San Mateo and Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health Care, Research, and Education for General Surgery Services

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of
2025, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called
"County," and Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit
corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health Care, Research, and
Education, hereinafter called "Contractor":

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for **General Surgery** services for the term of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024, in an amount not to exceed \$ 2,843,595.00 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024 the parties agreed to extend the term of the Agreement by six months through December 31, 2024 by amendment and increased the "not to exceed" amount of the Agreement by \$473,934.00 to an amount not to exceed \$3,317,529.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2024 the parties further agreed to extend the term of the agreement by an additional three months through March 31, 2025, increase the amount payable under the Agreement by \$236,967.00 to an amount not to exceed \$3,554,496.00 to accommodate the services provided under the extended term, and update the approved list of Contractor Providers; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the agreement by an additional nine months through December 31, 2025, increase the amount payable under the Agreement by \$ 710,896.50 to accommodate the services provided under the extended term;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 3.1 of the Agreement (entitled **Term**) is amended to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2025.

2. **EXHIBIT B** (entitled **PAYMENTS**) Section VIII. Is amended to read as follows:

Unless increased pursuant to Paragraph g. of Section VII. of Exhibit A, total payment for services under this agreement will not exceed NINE HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$947,865.00) per year. Over the four year and six-month term of this Agreement the maximum amount payable will not exceed FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$4,265,392.50).

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation dba Palo Alto Medical Foundation for Health Care, Research, and Education

Mathew Hernandez

Contractor Signature

02/27/2025

Date

Mathew Hernandez GSV CMO

Contractor Name (please print)

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of this amendment to the Agreement and acknowledges the terms contained herein.

PALO ALTO FOUNDATION MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

By: Kurt VandeVort, MD

Kurt VandeVort, MD (Feb 26, 2025 12:00 PST)

Kurt VandeVort, M.D.

Chief Executive Officer

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO		
	By:	
	President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County	
	Date:	
ATTEST:		
Ву:		
Clerk of Said Board		

EXHIBIT D-1

List of Contractor Providers

Kimberly Dalal, MD Monica Gova, MD Geoff Krampitz, MD Eric Kubat, MD Grace Pyon, MD* Blake Read, MD Michaela Simoncini, MD** Randolph Wong, MD

- * Starting November 4, 2024
- ** Starting October 21, 2024